
On joint motion of all Councilmembers present, the following resolution was offered:
                                                 RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution authorizing Jefferson Parish to intervene in a First Amendment to Ground Lease amending a Ground Lease between the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District and the New Orleans Saints and a First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated New Orleans Saints Professional Football Training Facility Lease between the New Orleans Saints and Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District and to provide for related matters.  (Council District No. 2)


WHEREAS, Jefferson Parish, the State of Louisiana (“State”) and the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District (“LSED”) entered into a certain Land Use Agreement dated April 28th, 1995, a true copy of said agreement is recorded in the official conveyance records of Jefferson Parish, COB 3088, folio 438, dated December 6, 2002; and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use Agreement was amended and restated by virtue of an amendment designated as Amended and Restated Land Use Agreement, dated September 25th, 2002, filed for record in the Parish of Jefferson on December 6, 2002, COB 3088, folio 441 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these agreements Jefferson Parish has granted the State and the LSED the exclusive right to use and develop two contiguous parcels located within what is know as the LaSalle Tract and referred to as the football training facility and the baseball stadium site; and 


WHEREAS, the State and the LSED have entered into agreements with the New Orleans Saints for use of the football training facility and with the New Orleans Zephyrs for use of the baseball stadium site; and 


WHEREAS, the above mentioned parties wish to amend those certain agreements to change the configuration and description of the property subject to those agreements and conferring on the Saints the right to develop a portion of the baseball stadium site as per the attached survey from BFM Corporation, LLC, dated February 4, 2010; and 


WHEREAS, the above mentioned parties have agreed to the amendments to their respective agreements; and 


WHEREAS, Jefferson Parish has no objection to the changes in the footprints of the baseball stadium site and the football training facility site and to the sublease to the Saints of a portion of the baseball stadium site for future development. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:


SECTION 1.
That Jefferson Parish is hereby authorized to intervene in First Amendment to Ground Lease amending a Ground Lease between the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District and the New Orleans Saints for the purposes of acknowledging the termination of the sublease to the New Orleans Zephyrs and consenting to the sublease to the New Orleans Saints. 

SECTION 2. 
That Jefferson Parish is hereby authorized to intervene in the First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated New Orleans Saints Professional Football Training Facility Lease between the New Orleans Saints and Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District for purposes of acknowledging and agreeing that the Premises as described on Exhibit A to the First Amendment shall be the “Football Site” for the purposes of the Amended and Restated Land Use Agreement, dated September 25th, 2002, filed for record in the Parish of Jefferson on December 6, 2002, COB 3088, folio 441.

SECTION 3.
That the Council Chairman, or in his absence the Vice-Chairman, is authorized to execute any and all documents required to carry out the provisions of this resolution.


The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:


YEAS:


NAYS:


ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 7th day of March, 2012. 
